

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, County Ordinance Code section 5.04.050 defines "carnival" as including the operation of any two or more of the following devices within five hundred feet (500') of each other: merry-go-round, ferris wheel, and carnival-type ride, shooting gallery or pony ride; and

WHEREAS, the operation of a carnival requires that the operator obtain a business license pursuant to County Ordinance Code section 5.12.050; and

WHEREAS, County Ordinance Code section 5.12.050 requires a resolution of the Board of Supervisors declaring that the public health, safety and welfare will not be endangered by the business at the location specified in the business license application, and the operation of the business will not violate any zoning or health laws or regulations; and

WHEREAS, prior to the adoption of any such resolution, the Board of Supervisors shall hold a public hearing, notice of the time, place and purpose of which has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the County at least ten (10) days before the hearing as required County Ordinance Code section 5.12.050; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2013 Butler Amusements, Inc. filed a business license application, obtained all necessary inspections and staff signatures and paid all necessary fees for the operation of a carnival within the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado from March 21, 2013 through March 24, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the carnival operated in Town Center East, a subject of Planned Development 94-04, which provides for a variety of special events to occur and has a traffic plan for such special events.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors that there was substantial compliance with the requirements for the issuance of a business license for the operation of the carnival such that the operation of the business does not endanger the public health, safety and welfare and that the operation of the business does not violate any zoning or health laws or regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively adopts this resolution for the approval of the business license submitted by Butler Amusements, Inc. for the operation of a carnival in Town Center East from March 21, 2013 through March 24, 2013.

Resolution	
Page 2 of 2	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	upervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular
·	, 20, by the following
vote of said Board:	
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
-	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors